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Tung Koon Primary School English Plan Evaluation 2014-2015

€ Major concern 1 © To raise students’  interest and proficiency

Achievement

€ Most of the lower primary students enjoyed the language arts activities in the lesson (e.g. songs, poems, language games).

@ Different activity groups (P.1 English Group, P.1 Cross-Border, P.4 Ambassadors, P.3 and P.6 Oral Group) were implemented to raise students’ interest and
proficiency. It was shown that students enjoyed the activities very much. They could read along and complete the worksheets.

Fun days with South Island School were organized. Students used English in an authentic environment.  Students were fully engaged in the activities.
Different stories were told during co-teaching lessons.  Students engaged in the stories and activities. Most of them could complete the worksheets.
PLPRW stories were introduced for P.1-2 students. Most of the students could read the stories to their partners.

Two workshops about reading and writing were conducted. Teachers found them quite stimulating. We subsequently developed some writing exercises.
Reading skills such as scanning, skimming, drawing inference and predicting meaning of unfamiliar words and writing skills (from reading to writing) were
introduced for P.4-5 EDB project.  Lesson conferencing was also conducted to evaluate the effectiveness of the strategies.

Teachers choose three text-types to teach in depth each term. Teachers found that it has helped students to learn better.

Some students seem to be able to apply the reading skills during the assessment.

The English Stars Scheme has been carried out successfully. It acknowledges students’  efforts, certificates and gifts were given during the assemblies every
month.

Dolch’ s high frequency words were introduced for P.1-2 students.  The results for oral assessment (HFW) were extremely well.  Most of the students got
full marks out of the required list.

® G066 G000

Reflection

€ The upper primary students are quite passive in responding during the English assemblies.
During the EDB lesson observation, it was suggested students were willing to learn. It 1S better to design more interactive activities to maintain
students’ interest.
€ Regarding reading ability, most of our students didn” t have enough vocabulary banks for them to
understand the passages, some were weak 1n reading the long passages to draw inference.
€ Teachers will continue to apply some of the strategies learnt in the school-based workshops to teach reading and writing. More scaffolding was needed to
support the less able students.
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€ Major concern 2 * To prepare teachers to use cooperative learning to cater for learning diversity.

Achievement

€ The co-planning system helps cultivate a collaborative culture with NET and local teachers. Moreover, it helps teachers to brainstorm the teaching ideas
together. The lesson observation and EDB project have shown that the cooperative learning was quite effective to support student learning. Most students
helped one another to complete the task. They were eager to make presentation.

Reflection

@ Peer observation was conducted in June. It was effective to evaluate the lesson design and make adjustment accordingly. ~ Students were eager to make
presentation. Though, teachers need to remind students to listen attentively during the presentation.

Future Development

1. The school has cultivated a collaborative culture with NET and local teachers. We will continue to establish the link with other stakeholders such as our AT Gary,
South Island School and British Council.

2. To promote learning atmosphere, we will join Kids Read Program and Bring Me a Book.  Quality books will be int roduced during English assemblies.

3. To help consolidate student learning, we will develop a school-based vocabulary books next year. In addition, explicit reading skills will be taught to enhance
student reading ability.

4. To consolidate from reading to writing, we will join the EDB project and trial the sample unit for P.1-3.

5. We will continue to include the taught text-types in the assessment.

6. We will better the supplementary worksheets and writing exercises. Sentence building worksheets will also be developed.

7. An English room will be designed in summer.
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382,942.67 EEITTEURAS 441,700.00 273,986.50 EEis R AR R 386,521.20
28,714.00 SRR R 28,575.20 1,432.00 s R A 871.40
289,525.50 E R 4R R 326,613.00 100.00 A B A 6,470.65
77,139.50 | WA EEETEICGHT Ak R EL B 69,556.80 51,562.00 | #F&FE K EefsEL
330,702.00 S A G R s 375 702.00 355.00 | fRH MARAE ML
17555.00 | ZEHMIJER AR R A | 5,840.76 | xR R 5,367.80
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14-15% & & +% B 2Rk

3 P i &3 PREAE | A& EN% 7

BERRES 110,182.61
A E B FC Rt pk 357,860.00 468,042.61
P e IR B 4 2 H%[$8500.00+($8500.00x5%)]x1 2+ ($21,262.5+28,350.00) 156,712.50 311,330.11
N 0.00 311,330.11
P AFL 4524$9,080.00+FH ik 1 2¢$1,811.00 10,891.00 300,439.11
3 B B IR $4,400.00x2 8,800.00 291,639.11
| BT $550.00x30 16,500.00 275,139.11
r BT $400.00x22 8,800.00 266,339.11
b R $450.00x22 9,900.00 256,439.11
B2 oHiErT $8000.00x27 21,600.00 234,839.11
R e Ff 2T $330.00%9 2,970.00 231,869.11
PR AIR B ErT $440.00x10 4,400.00 227,469.11
PO BEVYERLER 24,500.00 202,969.11
LOVE is allaround TKSE 7+ = % 7,582.40 195,386.71
AR - 20 1) $2,250.00+$1,100.00 3,350.00 192,036.71
B3t 357,860.00 276,005.90 192,036.71

TR A & B 81,854.10 81,854.10

F & B &4 $33,740.55+$44,574.32+$31,867.74+$81,854.10 192,036.71
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14-15 £ HEUA

HIA TR EE |f&75¢$) Dr| &5 Cr ER%E(S) Balance
13.02.15 RIR R e B AR R - B R 7,000.00 7,000.00
13.02.15 PR PR 2 AR 22 SRR 3,000.00 10,000.00
29.05.15 TS B BE Eﬁ%ﬁ%% 13,000.00 23,000.00
29.05.15 MBI R E B HIES 3,000.00 26,000.00
03.07.15 B ETEIN N AR 10,000.00 36,000.00
03.07.15 fa] B AR 4 3,000.00 39,000.00
09.07.15 TR EE B RS 1,000.00 40,000.00
09.07.15 ERER E B B S 500.00 40,500.00
09.07.15 M E G B RS 500.00 41,000.00
09.07.15 B EE B RS 500.00 41,500.00
09.07.15 SRR B A 1,000.00 42,500.00
09.07.15 WELZEEEEAE S 5,000.00 47,500.00
09.07.15 WER RSB RERS 2,000.00 49,500.00
09.07.15 B AR E B S 500.00 50,000.00
09.07.15 MR B RS 500.00 50,500.00
09.07.15 FEREE I EES 500.00 51,000.00
09.07.15 FEEE e B S 500.00 51,500.00
09.07.15 TR S B R S 2,000.00 53,500.00
09.07.15 ol S A Bh R S 2,000.00 55,500.00
09.07.15 RN G RCE B T4 500.00 56,000.00
09.07.15 K EH e gL 1,000.00 57,000.00
03.08.15 AR B R S A & (FREEHE S R 7,300.00 64,300.00




21.08.15 HAREE L E e g 1,000.00 65,300.00
21.08.15 HERETE E S T R 1,000.00 66,300.00
31.08.15 et (HE) 66,300.00 66,300.00
31.08.15 TR & (R ESF) 2,000.00
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